
hI J4.[ \ M..

f,

' h lb ) FWYOMINGecceusue oocuwxtacem
'

-
.

'/O - ED HERSCHLERTHE STATE y '
GOVERNOR( ,/

gejrasimen/ o/ &nwhonmen/a/ Guauly
'

, . ,i

6 LAND QUALITY DIVISIONg4' 7

STAi! Of9 TELEPHONE 307 777 7756 CHEYENNE. WYOMING 82002-

t + s p%
D October 23, 1978 AM'Nghb / 'w gg

A & 1974 f;w
Dr. R. Cooperstein

NU.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 4sg s
Washington, D.C. 20555 ,'t. ,

U8
Dear Dr. Cooperstein:

In response to your phone inquiry regarding stage of progress with the
Ogle Petroleum Inc. , Bison Basin proj ect, I enclosed the following materials:

1. Approval letter, September 6, 1978, authorizing ogle to proceed
witfr a_ step-by-step _ anmni4ng pror adtira land 4ng to. ultimate injec-
tion and restoration.

2. Herlihy memo of October 10, 1978 indicating approval of item 3
below.

3. Abbreviated sampling species list contained in a'Catchpole to
LQD letter of October 3, 1978.

According to the approved plan, Ogle will provide the LQD with the res-
toration values (tentative); excursion indicator values (tentative); and a
determination of value for "significant increases" in excursion indicators
before injection comences. These values may be modified if the analyses
for the sampling rounds to be collected per the approved abbreviated list,
(item 3) warrant any changes.

Sincerely,
.

k 4L4 -'

Ed Francis ,

Environmental Specialist

District III

i .
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EF/db
cc: Glenn Cathpole ('f

'
Dan Herlihy 4 f .* t o
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ED HERSCHLER '
THE STATE OF WYOMING - ' GOVERNOR,

,

%,6adment o 8nenonmental hality
~

LAND QUALITY DIVISION. .

STATE OFFICE SUILDING TELEPHONE 307 777-7756' CHEYENNE. WYOMING 82002

' ' September-6, 1978
~ l

'
.
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Mr. Glenn Catchpole
Project Manager

.fOgle Petroleum, Inc.
150 North Nichols

--

Casper, WY 82601

RE: License to Explore No. 38, Bison Basin Project
t

,

Dear - Glenn ;..
, _ _ _,

Thl's le eter notifies you that your Bison Basin Project proposal has been '
approved with the following stipulations:

Before injection, Ogle Petroleum will . furnish LQD a tentative. table1. of restoration values, and a centative excursion indicator table, '

said tables subject to godif gation after further sampling results
Ogleji s'.td T at values determines'a "significantTare received.

increase" for excursion parameters. Final table values will be
inserted into the application as soon as possible.

2. This modification approval will have a life of'one year, to
September ,6,1979.

Reference to item .16, July 27,1978 Response. Well completion.in- ;

3.
formation shall accompany data on water quality baseline sample wells. |

|

|
4. Reference to memo of July 31, 1978 regarding roads.

;

Stipulation is now avoided concerning the different nitrogen values and
cumulative N value because Ogle broadly agrees, on page SD revised, to LQD
evaluation and determination as to acceptability of the restoration program.

Stipulation is also avoided on disposal of radioactive residue becauseThus failureOgle agrees to burial at a site " location approved by the LQD".
to approve a burial site could, if necessary, require tailings pond disposal.

Sincerely,

h A|'

1

Ed Francis
District III Engineer

'!
_, , . - - , . . , _ , . . . _ _ . _ . _ , . - _ _ _ _ . , , _ . . - . . , _ . , ___. _ _ .
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MEMORANDUM ,

TO FILE: Ogle Petroleum, Bison Basin Project, License to Explore No. 38

FROM: Dan Herlihy, Hydrogeologist /'"/9

DATE: October 10, 1978

SUBJECT: Abbreviated Parameter List for Baseline Water Quality

, .
-- ..; - . .. .=& _;;- -- z. g==;. :_.= :-- "- : .. .= - . . . = . - - -- : :-.t. =,:.

*
-

-

The abbreviated water quality parameter list to be used for the remainder ~
.

of the baseline sampling program for the Bison Basin uranium solution pilot
test is acceptable. Ogle _ Petroleum has been informed of'this determination.

.
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cc: Ed Francis |
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' - OGLE PETROLEUM INC.
>

P.O. B u 5549
*

559 SAs Ysmao Roan
'

Teurnons (805) 969 5941 SArrte BAanama, CAuromtnA 93108 .
Tsucorcza (805) 969 3 rI8
Tau.x No. 658 430

.Pl. ease Direct Reply to_:
-

Ogle Petroleum Inc.
150' North Nichols Avend

'

Casper, WY 82601-
.

October 3,1978
-

. !

- -- . :. ' * . . . .-'
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- .

Mr. Edward Francis '

Environmental Specialist, District III
-

Division of Land Quality
Department of Environmental Quality
Hathaway Building
Cheyenne, WY 82002

License to Explore No. 38
-lRe

r

Dear Ed.
of"the-approver. Modification..to.Licensa to,In aecordance :vftTrpage".T,_: .

(OPI) harewith submits (in
Explore No. 38 application, Ogle Petroleum Inc.the enclosed' water quality data for the purpose of establishing

Maps showing the~ locationsduplicate)
an abbreviated water quality parameter list.
of the eleven (11) baseline water quality wells, and well numbers OP-140-TC

-Please note that values for
and OP-141-TC are included with the data.Radium 226 are not given as OPI has not yet received the analytical results
for this parameter.

Based upon the enclosed data, OPI proposes that the abbreviated list
consist of the following:

Magnesiun
pH Potassium
Temperature Sodium ;

Specific Conductivity :Sulfate
Ammonia (as N) Iron i

Nitrate (as N) ;
LeadNitrite (as N) Selenium j

Bicarbonate Zinc ;
Carbonate Total Dissolved SolidsCalcium J

Uranium I'Chloride Radium 226
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Page 2 ,'
''Mr. Edward Francis-.

October 3,1978 |Re s . License to. Explore No. 38 !

|
k

If this abbreviated' list is. acceptable to the Land Quality Division, OPI will. ;

Li. so notify the commercial laboratory performing'the water quality analyses.

Please get in contact with me at our Casper office if you have any- "
'

,

.|questions concerning the enclosed data.

sineerelye -- .- . . . . -_.-.__..;._ .-- .. -
.

....__...._...t_.... . . _ . . , . _ . , -
_
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OGLE PETROLEUM'INC. .

-
t

,

Ww 'jC-

Glenn J. Catchpole |
.' , ,

Project Manager |
,
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GJC/sg '

cc W. R. Merrill, Santa Barbara
H. P. Miller, Tucson
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